
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that the following parties were served on December 20, 2016, with the 
foregoing pleading in the manner specified below: 
 
By Email: 
 
For HEAL 
Michael Shea  
michael@healutah.org 
 
For EFCA 
Bruce M. Plenk  
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com 
 
Thadeus B. Culley 
tculley@kfwlaw.com  
 
James M. Van Nostrand  
jvannostrand@kfwlaw.com 
 
For Brian Hall 
Brian Hall 
Brianhall.solar@gmail.com  
 
For WRA 
Jennifer Gardner 
Jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org  
 
Nancy Kelly 
nkelly@westernresources.org  
 
Penny Anderson 
Penny.anderson@westernresources.org  
 
For Summit County 
David L. Thomas 
dthomas@summitcounty.org  
 
Jami Brackin 
jbrackin@summitcounty.org  
 
Robert Hilder 
rhilder@summitcounty.org 
 
 

For Salt Lake City Corporation 
Tyler Poulson 
tyler.poulson@slcgov.com  
 
For Sierra Club 
Casey Roberts 
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org 
 
Travis Ritchie 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
 
Derek Nelson 
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 
 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
Gary A. Dodge 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Kevin Higgins 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 
Neal Townsend 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
For TASC 
Bruce M. Plenk 
solarlawyeraz@gmail.com  
 
Thadeus B. Culley 
tculley@kfwlaw.com  
 
Robert C. Lively  
bob.lively@pacificorp.com 
 
Yvonne R. Hogle  
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com  
 
Daniel E. Solander  
daniel.solander@pacificorp.com  
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For Vivint Solar 
Stephen F. Mecham 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com  
 
For Utah Solar Energy Association 
Elias Bishop 
ebishop@utsolar.org 
 
Chad Hofheins 
chad@synergypowerpv.com  
 
For IREC 
Sara Baldwin Auck 
sarab@irecusa.org  
 
For UCARE 
Michael D. Rossetti 
Mike_rossetti@ucare.us.org 
 
Stanley T. Holmes 
Stholmes3@xmission.com  
 
Utah Clean Energy 
Sophie Hayes 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org  

 
Sarah Wright 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org  
 
Kate Bowman  
kate@utahcleanenergy.org  
 
 

For Rocky Mountain Power  
D. Matthew Moscon  
dmmoscon@stoel.com 
Data Request Response Center  
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
For PacifiCorp 
Jerold G. Oldroyd  
oldroydj@ballardspahr.com 
 
Theresa A. Foxley  
foxleyt@ballardspahr.com 
 
Peter J. Mattheis  
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
 
Eric J. Lacey  
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 
Jeremy R. Cook  
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 
William J. Evans  
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Vicki M. Baldwin  
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 
Gary A. Dodge  
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

 
By U.S. Mail, First Class:  
 
Division of Public Utilities  
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
 

Office of Consumer Services  
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 

 
 

     
Rick Gilliam 
Vote Solar 
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